
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 7th October, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Hybrid MS Teams and Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors:  

  Karen Scarborough 
(Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Christabel Flight 
Lindsey Hall 
Aicha Less 
Eoghain Murphy 
Tim Roca 
Mark Shearer 

Elected Representatives:  
Ryan Nichol, Parent Governor Co-
opted  
 
Voting Representatives:  
Alix Ascough, CE Diocesan Rep  
Marina Coleman, RC Diocesan  
 
Rep Non- Voting Co-opted 
Representatives:  
Mark Hewitt, Headteacher, St John CE 
Primary School  
Wasim Butt, Principal, Beachcroft AP 
Academy  
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public and press are welcome to attend the 
meeting and listen to the discussion of Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Link to live meeting 
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Scrutiny Advisor, Artemis Kassi or Policy and Scrutiny 
Coordinator, Hannah Small. 
 
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk or 
hsmall@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWYwZDkwNzgtZjRhZi00OTg1LWIzOTctNzBkNTc5MTNhYzJm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2250d8c115-b77f-4395-a3ba-3b407caf0d88%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b13d2173-7711-4ae1-baa5-b8c40d893751%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
mailto:akassi@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:hsmall@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison in advance of the meeting please. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 19th July 
2021. 
 

 

4.   CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING - 
PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Update to the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in 
this portfolio. 
 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, LICENSING AND 
PLANNING - PORTFOLIO UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 Update the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in this 
portfolio. 
 

 

6.   HEALTH AND SAFETY IN SCHOOLS REPORT (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To receive a report from Education team on health and safety in 
schools. This matter was referred to this Committee by the Audit 
and Performance Committee. 
 

 

7.   THE SCHOOL INCLUSION PILOT REPORT (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To receive a report from Family services on the School Inclusion 
Pilot. 
 

 



 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 48) 

 To consider a draft report on the Committee’s work programme 
for the remainder of the municipal year 2021 – 2022. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
29 September 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

Business and Children’s 
POLICY and SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19th July 2021 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
held virtually on 19th July 2021 at 6.30pm via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Lorraine Dean, Richard 
Elcho, Christabel Flight, Aziz Toki, Nickie Aiken, Mark Shearer, Tim Roca and Eoghain 
Murphy. 
 
Elected Representatives: Ryan Nichol (Parent Governor) 
 

Also present: Councillor Timothy Barnes (Cabinet Member for Young People and 
Learning), Councillor Matthew Green (Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and 
Planning), Jackie Shaw (Service Director of CAMHS and Eating Disorder Service at the 
Central and North West London NHS Trust), Rob Burkitt (Gambling Commission), 
Andrew Birleson (Gambling Commission), Raj Mistry (Executive Director of Environment 
& City), Kerry Simpkin (Head of Licensing Policy), Jack Shaw (Portfolio Advisor), Debbie 
Jackson (Executive Director Growth, Planning and Housing), Sarah Newman (Bi-
Borough Executive Director of Children’s Services), Aaron Hardy (Principal Policy 
Officer), Artemis Kassi (Lead Scrutiny Officer) and Lewis Aaltonen (Policy and Scrutiny 
Co-Ordinator). 

 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Councillor Lindsey Hall was unable to attend and sent apologies. Councillor Nickie 
Aiken replaced Councillor Lindsey Hall for this meeting. Councillor Aicha Less was unable 
to attend and sent apologies. Councillor Aziz Toki replaced Councillor Aicha Less for this 
meeting. Wasim Butt, Marina Coleman, Mark Hewitt and Alix Ascough were unable attend 
and sent their apologies. 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 26th April 2021 were approved 

as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
4. CAMHS UPDATE 
  
4.1  This item was moved forward in the agenda to take place before an update from the 

Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning.  
4.2  The Committee received a verbal update from Jackie Shaw (Service Director of         

CAMHS and Eating Disorder Service at the Central and Northwest London NHS 
Trust). The verbal updated included:  
 

 It was noted that the CAMHS service was still seeing the impact
[...]


 Members asked about the new CAMHS crisis line and its accessibility for young 
people. It was noted that the Committee would receive further information on the 
crisis line through the CYPMH Scrutiny Task group. 

 Members asked about accessibility to and awareness of mental health services 
and how the council can assist CAMHS. The service is continuing to publicise its 
offer and is engaging with schools, GPs, and social care to ensure all are aware 
of available services. The service would welcome further collaboration with the 
council. 

 Members asked whether the average age of young people presenting has 
changed and what the gender breakdown of service users was. It was noted that 
a typical crisis presentation was from a female between the ages of 13-15 years 
old who is self-harming and expressing suicidal ideations. No stark change in 
demographics was noted during the pandemic. 

 Members asked about the flexibility of the service to meet young peoples needs. 
The service meets young people in the community and has practitioners based at 
the children’s services hubs, it was also noted that the service has improved their 
virtual offer. 

 Members asked about different medians available to young people to receive 
mental health support. It was noted that young people wanted a range of options 
available to them from face-to-face sessions as well as the option of 
communicating with professionals via instant messaging on Kooth.  

 Councillor Barnes (Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning) noted that 
Westminster Council had developed a QR Code that linked to a directory of 
services available to young people in need of mental health support on the 
Council’s website.   

 Members asked about CAMHS waiting times. It was noted that Westminster is 
performing well and has never breached the NHS maximum waiting times 
standards. However, ASD (Autism) assessments, which are more specialist and 
require multi-disciplinary teams were taking longer. It was noted that this was 
reflective across London. 

 The Committee asked about CAMHS engagement with the voluntary sector. It was 
noted that the service works closely with the mental health support teams in 
schools (run by MIND) and other voluntary sector partners. 

 
4.4 ACTIONS:   

  
1. Members requested that the CAMHS service provide a report to the Committee at 

a later session. 
2. The Service Director for CAMHS and Eating Disorder Service will provide further 

information on the new CAMHS crisis line to the CYPMH Scrutiny Task group. 
 
5. UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND    
LEARNING   
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who responded 

to questions on the following topics: 

Page 7



 

 

 

 The Cabinet Member provided an update on school attendance and flooding in 
North Westminster. It was noted that the floods damaged some library facilities 
and schools, all facilities were offered immediate financial support and all facilities 
were operational within a week. 

 Members asked about the change of leadership at Pimlico Academy and the 
Cabinet Member notified the Committee that they were awaiting the results of a 
recent Ofsted Inspection. 

 Members inquired about available summer activities for young people and raised 
concerns on holiday hunger. The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that 
Free School Meals vouchers would be provided throughout the summer holidays 
and this has been communicated to parents. 

 Members asked about catch-up funding, referencing the £6000 allocated to 
primary schools and £22,000 to secondary schools and whether this was enough 
to meet the demand.  

 Members asked about the provision of laptops to vulnerable young people and if 
there were enough distributed to meet the need across the Borough. It was noted 
that Westminster Council was one of the first to start distributing equipment in 
August 2020 and has distributed more than the recommended amount by Ofqual.   

 Members asked about primary school capacity. Demographic changes in the 
borough have meant there is a decreased demand for primary school places and 
the Council needs to assist schools to manage this change.  

 Members discussed the Sir Simon Milton Westminster UTC College and its 
decision to pause student recruitment from the next academic year. Members 
raised concerned and asked the Cabinet Member to commission a report on the 
College’s future. 
 

5.2 ACTIONS: 
 

1. Members requested an update on Sir Simon Milton Westminster UTC College at 
the next scheduled Committee meeting in October 2021. 
 

6. UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, LICENSING AND 
PLANNING  
 
6.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who responded 
to questions on the following topics: 
 

 The Cabinet Member provided an update on businesses affected by the flooding 
in North Westminster and noted that businesses were able to access the bulky 
waste collection council service for free. Advice has also been issued to 
businesses affected by the flooding as well as hardship relief. 

 Members asked about apprenticeship employment opportunities for residents in 
the Borough. The Committee discussed employment shortages in the hospitality 
sector, the Council are trying to combat this by working with local Job Centres and 
facilitating hospitality taster days with Westminster Kingsway College. 

Page 8



 

 

 Members discussed the Kickstart scheme and the lower than anticipated number 
of new joiners at the Council. The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that 
the Council are paying young people on the Kickstart scheme the London Living 
Wage.  

 The Committee congratulated the Cabinet Member on the Al-Fresco hospitality 
strategy, particularly the granting of over 700 pavement licences to restaurants to 
provide nearly 16,000 seats for outdoor food and beverage services. 

 Members raised concerns on behalf of residents on the Al-Fresco hospitality 
strategy. The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that they are launching a 
series of consultations with residents to co-design a new scheme that is suitable 
for both residents and businesses. 

 The Committee discussed the West End Recovery and particularly the art 
installations within the Westminster Animation Strategy. 

 Members asked for an update on how the Council are encouraging start-ups to 
use stalls within markets. It was noted that the Council’s pitch fees are one of the 
lowest in London to encourage start-ups to occupy Market stalls. 

 Members asked what targets have been set for the Westminster Investment 
Service. It was noted that the Members would receive a written response. 

 Members raised concerns about the proliferation of American sweet/candy shops 
across the West End and if the Council could do anything about the increase in 
shops. The Council has limited powers in this regard. 

 
6.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. Members requested a written update from the Cabinet Member on the targets that 
have been set for the Westminster Investment Service. 

 
7. REPORT ON GAMBLING POLICY IN WESTMINSTER 
 
7.1 The Committee received a written report on the Council’s Gambling Policy in 
Westminster. Cllr Matthew Green (Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and 
Planning) introduced the report followed by Raj Mistry and Kerry Simpkin who both 
presented on the report’s findings. The Committee also heard from two expert witnesses, 
Robert Burkitt and Andrew Birleson from the Gambling Commission. Questions on the 
report included: 
 

 Members asked about the triennial review of the Council’s gambling policy and 
whether every three years was an appropriate time frame to review the Councils 
policy. It was noted that many Councils want this extended to every five years to 
match the statutory five-year requirement for Councils to review their licensing 
policy. 

 Members discussed the vulnerability index, the gambling harm risk index 
combines a number of data sets relating to different groups who were identified 
as being at risk to gambling related harm. 

 Members asked about the council’s powers to refuse gambling licenses. 
Previously denied applications in Harrow Road were discussed and the decision 

Page 9



 

 

to refuse those specific applications was attributed to gathering detailed local 
evidence. The Council is proposing in the new Gambling Policy to create detailed 
local evidence bases across the city known as Local Area Profiles. 

 Members asked for insurances that the new Gambling Policy will be able collect 
localised evidence through Local Area Profiles and therefore be able to take into 
consideration the potential vulnerability of residents when applications are being 
made for gambling premises.   

 Members discussed what conditions are imposed on gambling licenses and if they 
can be strengthened. It was noted the Council does impose conditions upon 
licenses and has the power to review the licenses.  

 Members asked if the Council are engaging with reputable, well-run gambling 
premises’ such as Casino’s in the City centre. It was noted that the Council will be 
engaging with most gambling premises as the new Gambling Policy is being 
developed. 

 The Chairman wanted to express her thanks to the Officers in the Council for the 
work they are doing to refresh the Gambling policy. 

 
8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
8.1 The Chairman informed Members that the Policy and Scrutiny team will be circulating 
a suggested list of substantial items for future Committee meetings. The Chairman 
updated the Committee on the progress of scrutiny task group looking into the mental 
health and well-being of children and young people in Westminster.  
 
9.        TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
9.1 The meeting ended at 8.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 

Page 10



Business and Children’s 

Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Date:      07 October 20
[...]
h Small 
Hsmall@Westminster.gov.uk  

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1. This report asks the committee members to consider items for the Committee’s 
2021/2022 work programme.  

2. Meeting dates for the 2021/2022 year 

2.1 The Committee is advised that the scheduled meeting dates for the 2021/2022 
year are: 

 29th November 2021 

 2nd February 2022 

 31st March 2022 
 

3. Suggested topics 

3.1 The October meeting will cover health and safety in schools as well as an 
update on the School Inclusion Pilot. The Committee is therefore asked to 
reflect on and discuss the suggested work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Hsmall@Westminster.gov.uk


3.2 Committee members are participating in a scrutiny task group investigating the 
mental health and emotional wellbeing of children and young people in 
Westminster, led by Cllr Karen Scarborough (Chairman of the Business and 
Children’s Policy and Scrutiny Committee). The Committee may wish to 
consider topics suitable for future task group work later in the municipal year. 

 
3.3 Owing to recent changes in Cabinet Member portfolios, the Oxford Street 

District is now within the portfolio of Cllr Matthew Green and within the remit of 
this Committee. Scrutiny of the Marble Arch Mound will therefore be conducted 
by this Committee. 

 
 

If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the 
background papers, please contact Hannah Small. 

Hsmall@westminster.gov.uk  

 

 
 
Appendix 1 – Work Programme 
Appendix 2 – Terms of Reference 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42

mailto:Hsmall@westminster.gov.uk


Appendix 1. Draft Work Programme 2021/2022 
Business and Children’s (BC) Policy and Scrutiny Committee   
 

  

ROUND ONE  
26th April 2021  

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key 

areas of work within its remit and 
the Cabinet Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for Young 
people and Learning, Cllr 
Tim Barnes  

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key 
areas of work within its remit and the 
Cabinet Member’s priorities.  

Cabinet Member 
for Business and Planning, 
Cllr Matthew Green  

Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership 
Annual Report  

To receive the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership Annual Report 
for 2019-2020. 

Angela Flahive, Head of 
Safeguarding Review and 
Quality Assurance  

  
 

ROUND TWO  
19th July 2021  

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 

of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities.  

Cabinet Member for Young 
people and Learning, Cllr 
Tim Barnes  

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 
of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities.  

Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Regeneration, Cllr Heather 
Acton  

Gambling Policy  To review the proposed revisions to 
the Councils Gambling Policy and to 
provide comment on the proposal of 
Local Area Profiles.  

Raj Mistry, Executive 
Director of Environment and 
City Management   
Kerry Simpkin, Head of 
Licensing, Place and 
Investment Policy  
 

  
 
 

ROUND THREE  
7th October 2021  

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 

of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for Young 
people and Learning, Cllr 
Tim Barnes  

Cabinet Member Q&A   To update the committee on key areas 
of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
and Regeneration, Cllr 
Heather Acton  

School Inclusion Pilot  To receive an update on the School 
Inclusion Pilot and comment on 
strategies through which more schools 
can be encouraged to become involved 
in trauma informed approaches 

Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of 
Children’s Services   
Steve Bywater, Supporting 
Families Strategic Manager 
Nicky Crouch, Director of 
Family Service  
 

Page 43



Health and Safety in 
Schools 

To receive an update on health and 
safety in schools. This issue was 
referred to the Committee by the Audit 
and Performance Committee 

Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of 
Children’s Services   
Ian Heggs, Bi-Borough 
Director of Education 

 
  

ROUND FOUR  
29th November 2021  

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 

of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for Young 
people and Learning, Cllr 
Tim Barnes  

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 
of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Regeneration, Cllr Heather 
Acton  

Oxford Regeneration 
Project  

To receive an update on the Oxford 
Regeneration Project.  
  

 Scrutiny of traffic and cycle 
management on the Strand.   
 Scrutiny of ‘temporary’ 
and permanent piazzas at Oxford 
Circus  

  
Also, to receive an update on the 
Council’s pop-up strategy in the 
Westend 

Debbie Jackson, Executive 
Director for Growth, 
Planning and Housing   
  
  

Update on CYPMH Task 
Group 

Chairman to provide a progress update 
on the CYPMH Task Group and discuss 
interim themes and recommendations 

Members of the scrutiny 
task group supported by 
Scrutiny team 

  
  

ROUND FIVE  
2nd February 2022  

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 

of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for Young 
people and Learning, Cllr 
Tim Barnes  

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas 
of work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Regeneration, Cllr Heather 
Acton  

School Performance   To review the 2021 School Performance 
Strategy 

Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of 
Children’s Services  
Ian Heggs, Bi-Borough 
Director of Education 

 

 ROUND SIX  
31st March 2022 

 

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  

Page 44



Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas of 
work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for Young 
people and Learning, Cllr 
Tim Barnes  

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key areas of 
work within its remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Regeneration, Cllr Heather 
Acton  

Al-Fresco Dining 
Scheme  

To review the future of Al-Fresco dining 
in Westminster and to review what works 
best for residents and businesses 
ahead of summer 2022. 

Debbie Jackson, Executive 
Director for Growth, 
Planning and Housing   
Raj Mistry, Executive 
Director of Environment 
and City Management  

Westminster Investment 
Service  

To receive an update from the 
Westminster Investment Service and to 
review its priorities 

Debbie Jackson, Executive 
Director for Growth, 
Planning and Housing   

 

  

UNALLOCATED ITEMS  
 

Agenda Item  Reasons & objective for item  Represented by  
Out of Area Care Placements 
and Semi-Independent 
Accommodation   

To scrutinise the use of out of area 
care placements and semi-
independent accommodation for 
looked after children 

 Sarah Newman, Bi-
Borough Executive Director 
of Children’s Services 

NEET & Apprenticeships  To hear an update from the NEET 
task group set up by the Cabinet 
Member for Business & Planning 
and the Cabinet Member for 
Young People & Learning.  

 

 Social Care Review 2021  To hear how the Council intends 
to implement recommended 
changes from the Children’s Social 
Care Review 2021 [Please Note: 
Review is yet to be completed] 

Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough 
Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 

Scho

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday 7th October, 2021 via Hybrid MS Teams and Rooms 
18.01 - 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Christabel Flight, Mark Shearer, Tim Roca, Eoghain Murphy and Aicha Less 
 
Co-Opted Members Present: Alix Ascough and Marina Coleman 

Also present: Councillor Timothy Barnes (Cabinet Member for Young People and 
Learning), Councillor Matthew Green (Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and 
Planning), Maka Baramidze (Vice Principal, Westminster Academy), Aaron Sumner 
(Headteacher, Hallfield Primary) Rachel Kelly (Deputy Head, St Augustine’s High 
School), Ian Heggs (Bi-Borough Director of Education), Raj Mistry (Executive 
Director of Environment and City Management), Debbie Jackson (Executive Director 
of Growth, Planning and Housing), Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance 
and Resources) Steve Bywater (Supporting Families Strategic Manager), Artemis 
Kassi (Lead Scrutiny Advisor), Hannah Small (Policy and Scrutiny Co-Ordinator) 
Alan Wharton (Strategic Asset Manager) Weronika Schultz (Health and Safety 
Adviser) and Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit). 

1. MEMBERSHIP 

 
1.1 Councillor Lindsey Hall was unable to attend and sent apologies.  
1.2 Mark Hewitt (Co-opted Representative) was unable to attend and sent 

apologies. Wasim Butt (Co-opted Representative) was unable to attend 
and sent apologies. Maka Baramidze (Vice Principal, Westminster 
Academy) replaced Wasim Butt. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
2.1 Councillor Christabel Flight declared she was trustee of the Sir Simon Milton 

Foundation. 
 
3. MINUTES 

 



 
2 

 

3.1 Lead Scrutiny Advisor informed the Committee that the draft minutes of the 
meeting held on 19th July 2021 were being edited and would be re-
circulated to Committee members for approval. 

 
4. UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS, LICENSING AND 

PLANNING 
 
4.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet member for 

Business, Licensing and Planning who responded to questions on the 
following topics: 
 

 Council and Mayoral activity to attract investment into the Westend. It was 
noted that the Council are working with diplomats through the Chamber of 
Commerce.  

 Concerns over the multifaceted nature of the Cabinet Member’s portfolio. 
Cabinet Member informed the Committee that footfall was still less than 
50% as expected in some areas of the Westend so his teams across the 
board were working hard to boost the local economy. 

 The closure of a dog park in Paddington Rec. Members raised concerns 
on behalf of residents of the closure of the dog park, after a discussion 
between Members it was noted that the dog parks in Paddington Rec 
where open. 

 The height of planned building developments. It was noted that the new 
city plan states buildings cannot be taller than prevailing buildings except 
in Victoria and Westminster development areas. 

 The cost and project management of the Stand/Aldwych project. Members 
asked if nearby businesses and Universities were financially contributing 
and what the benefits to residents would be. It was noted that this was a 
highly polluted area and residents would feel the health and economic 
impacts of the project. 

 Members compared the investment costs for Harrow Road compared with 
the Strand, both of which are highly polluted areas of the City. Members 
asked if the Cabinet Member could level up all areas of Westminster.  

 Whether successful pop-ups in Somerset House could be made permeant. 

 The artist residency at Temple station and how the space can be utilised 
more effectively for community engagement and activity.  

 The continuation of the Al-Fresco scheme into the Winter. It was noted 
that 350 pavement licenses had been granted for this winter and that was 
expected to rise to 400. The Cabinet Member noted that the Council are 
encouraging businesses to use electric heaters and blankets to be as eco-
friendly as possible. 
 

4.2 ACTIONS The Committee requested: 
 

 A written briefing on the targets set for the Westminster Investment 
Service. 

  
 
 



 
3 

 

5. UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND    
LEARNING   
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member for Young 

People and Learning who responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 The awareness and communication of the Holidays Activities Fund (HAF). 
Members asked if the HAF was operating over the upcoming half-term and 
where information can be found on what activities where on offer.  

 The consultation process of the SEND strategy. Officers informed the 
Committee that the consultation process put children’s voice at its heart and 
was focused on supporting young people transition into adulthood. 

 Members discussed the Sir Simon Milton Westminster UTC College and the 
use of the building going forward. Members felt the school had failed 
predominantly because of the age demographic 14-18 years-old.  

 The Afghan resettlement programme and the educational officer to child 
refugees and asylum seekers. It was noted Hallfield Primary School and 
others stepped up to support these children. Hallfield welcomed over 50 
children to a tester session and that their trauma-informed approach will help 
children and families transition to life in the UK. 

 Members asked about the language skills of refugee children. Staff from the 
children’s services team had conducted detailed assessments and found 
there was a real mixture in abilities. Both children and families were being 
taught or assisted to find English language courses. 

 Anti-social behaviour amongst young people in the lead up to Halloween and 
fireworks night. Information was in the process of being shared with schools. 

 If the £30 per student catch up funding was adequate. All members and 
witnesses noted that more funding should be allocated. Teachers present 
shared that they used the funding to improve their equipment and therefore 
young people’s experiences of learning. 

 Witnesses reflected that whilst additional resources had been allocated to 
tutoring programmes, young people preferred to learn from their teachers and 
not unknown tutoring organisations. 

 The growing mental health needs of children and young people and the 
waiting times for CAMHS. It was noted that the Council were trying to focus 
their resources on early intervention and therefore minimise the pressure on 
crisis services. 

 
5.2 The Committee wanted to thank on the record Aaron Sumner, Headteacher of 

Hallfield Primary School and other schools across the Borough for working 
with refugee children arriving from Afghanistan.  
 

5.3  ACTIONS The Committee Requested: 
 

 The Council’s website be updated to include half-term activities available on 
the HAF. 

 
6. HEALTH AND SAFETY IN SCHOOLS REPORT 

 



 
4 

 

6.1 The Committee receive a written report on the Council’s internal audit of 
health and safety in schools across the Borough. Alan Wharton (Strategic 
Asset Manager), Weronika Schultz (Health and Safety Adviser) and Moira 
Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) presented on the report’s findings. Discussions 

on the report and questions from Members included:  

 

 Whether the local authority needed strategic oversight across all schools in 
the Borough of health and safety procedures and policies. It was noted that 
the Council only have legal responsibility over community schools and not 
academies or faith schools that set their own policies. 

 The Committee were informed that the Council provided health and safety 
guidance to all schools on the re-opening of the premises after the Covid-19 
lockdowns. 

 The Council are rolling out the evolve system for all schools to use. This a 
system whereby schools can upload risk assessments. Officers were in the 
process of deciding whether to issue revised health and safety advice and 
templates for all schools to use in order to share best practice. 

 The role of Governors in ensuring schools were health and safety compliant 
was discussed. 

 Members raised concerns that the report did not reference violence against 
girls as a health and safety issues in school.  
 

6.2 The Chairman summarised by noting the report and thanking Officers for 
bringing it to the Committee’s attention. The Chairman welcomed the use 
of the evolve system as well as the advice and best practice being shared 
to all schools across the Borough. 

 
7. THE SCHOOL INCLUSION PILOT REPORT 

 
7.1 The Committee received a written report on the Council’s School Inclusion 

Pilot. Steve Bywater introduced the report and presented on it’s findings. 
The Committee also heard from two expert witnesses, Aaron Sumner 
(Headteacher, Hallfield Primary) and Rachel Kelly (Deputy Head, St 
Augustine’s High School) who gave their view on the pilot within their 
schools. Discussions on the report and questions from Members included: 

 

 The pilot encourages schools to adopt a trauma-informed approach when 
setting policies and practices. This encourages schools to think about why 
children might be behaving badly and how to address the underlying causes 
of the behaviour. 

 The pilot works not just with children, but with the whole family. This approach 
was welcomed by the expert witnesses who ordinarily found it hard to engage 
some families. 

 The Committee were informed that this pilot will now become permeant and is 
central to the Westminster’s exclusion strategy which is currently being 
drafted. 

 The Cabinet Member reflected that the Council has a strategic priority to 
intervene earlier, and this pilot is an excellent example of this strategic priority.  

 Witnesses reflected the importance of learning about trauma and how this 
helped to effectively work with children throughout the pandemic. St 



 
5 

 

Augustine’s has since redeveloped its attendance and behaviour policies to 
be trauma-informed. 

 Witnesses also reflected that this pilot should be used as a model for school 
support elsewhere. 

 Members reflected that a young person living in a deprived ward, Church 
Street, had experienced trauma and had limited life chances and he was still 
regularly excluded from school. 

 Members requested that a scrutiny meeting was held on school exclusions 
across the Borough as well as scrutinising the school exclusion strategy. 

 
7.2 St Augustine’s offered a site visit to Committee Members so they could 

understand how the School Inclusion Pilot operates in practice. 
 

7.3 ACTION The Committee requested that:  
 

 School exclusions was added to the work programme. 
 
8. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
8.1 The Committee discussed its work programme for the remainder of the 

municipal year. It was agreed that the main agenda item for the next Policy 
and Scrutiny meeting will be an update on the Oxford Regeneration 
Project. 

8.2 Members requested that school exclusions was added to the February Policy 
and Scrutiny meeting. 

 
9.        TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
9.1 The meeting ended at 9.05pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 


